

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

CENTURYTEL OF CHATHAM, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF VERIZON AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KYLIE C. KIM
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(sangstreich@kellogghansen.com)

November 30, 2017

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 17-627

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

CENTURYTEL OF CHATHAM, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S UNPRECEDENTED DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT AND FCC PRECEDENT	3
A. A Carrier-Customer Cannot Be Liable for Attorney's Fees Under 47 U.S.C. § 206 Because It Cannot Violate the Communications Act	3
B. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Finds No Support in FCC Precedent and Is Inconsistent with the Communica- tions Act	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD CALL FOR THE VIEWS OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL	7
A. The Fifth Circuit, at a Minimum, Should Have Sought the FCC's Views Through an <i>Amicus</i> Brief	7
B. The Court's Involvement Is Needed To Prevent the Fifth Circuit's Deci- sion from Disrupting Settled Practices in the Communications Industry	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	10
<i>AT&T Commc'ns of California, Inc. v. Pac-West Telecomm, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Kentucky Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 669 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Central Tel. Co. of Virginia v. Sprint Commc'ns Co. of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 563 U.S. 1020 (2011)	8
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Level 3 Commc'ns, LLC v. City of St. Louis</i> :	
477 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007)	8
556 U.S. 1125 (2009)	8
557 U.S. 935 (2009)	8
<i>LSSi Data Corp. v. Comcast Phone, LLC</i> , 696 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>MCI WorldCom Network Servs., Inc. v. PAE-TEC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 04-1479, 2005 WL 2145499 (E.D. Va. Aug. 31, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 204 F. App'x 271 (4th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Nigro v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8

<i>Qwest Corp. v. Colorado Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 656 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. National Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocates</i> , 552 U.S. 1165 (2008)	8
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Time Warner Cable v. Doyle</i> , 66 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Turner v. FCC</i> , 514 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 484 F. App'x 735 (3d Cir. 2012)	8

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Declaratory Ruling and Order, <i>Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers; Call Blocking by Carriers</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 11629 (2007)	6
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>All Am. Tel. Co. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 723 (2011)	4, 5
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>AT&T Corp. v. YMax Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 5742 (2011)	10
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Bell Atlantic- Delaware, Inc. v. Global NAPs, Inc.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 20665 (2000)	5
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Business WATS, Inc. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 7 FCC Rcd 7942 (1992)	5
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>MCI Tele- comms. Corp.</i> , 62 F.C.C.2d 703 (1976).....	5

STATUTES AND RULES

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151	
<i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	4, 6
47 U.S.C. § 201(a)	2, 5
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
47 U.S.C. § 203(c)	10
47 U.S.C. § 206	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 11
47 U.S.C. § 253	8
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Level 3 Commc'ns, LLC v. City of St. Louis</i> , Nos. 08-626 & 08-759 (U.S. filed May 28, 2009), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/ files/osg/briefs/2008/01/01/2008-0626.pet.ami. inv.pdf	8
